

ODC-3

ORDER SHEET

CS 182 OF 2021
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE
(COMMERCIAL DIVISION)

NARSINGH ISPAT LIMITED
VS.
JWALA COKE INDUSTRIES

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 6th December, 2022.

Appearance:

Mr. Reetobroto Mitra, Mr. Anirban Kar, Mr. Munshi Ashiq Elahi, Advocates for plaintiff.

Mrs. Suparna Mukherjee, Mr. Tapas Kr. Banerjee, Mr. Triptimoy Talukdar, Mr. Shayak Mitra, Mr. Sarbajit Mukherjee, Advocates for defendant.

The Court : The suit has been brought to the list at the instance of the defendant. By an order dated 11th November, 2022 the defendant was permitted to file its additional written statement by 15th December, 2022 and serve a copy of the same immediately upon the plaintiff. The defendant says that the additional documents relied upon by the plaintiff are voluminous and as such the defendant is facing difficulty to scrutinise the documents and prepare the additional written statement. The defendant, therefore, seeks a further extension of time to file the additional written statement.

That the additional documents disclosed by the plaintiff are voluminous is not in dispute. Considering this aspect, the time to file the additional written statement is extended till 5th January, 2023. A copy of

the additional written statement shall be immediately served upon the plaintiff.

It is submitted by the plaintiff that the affidavit of admission and denial of documents have been already prepared by the plaintiff and served on the learned Advocate for the defendant.

In that view of the matter, the direction given in the order dated 11th November, 2022 so far as it relates to the filing of affidavit of admission and denial by the plaintiff stands withdrawn. All other directions contained in the order dated 11th November, 2022 shall remain unchanged.

Let the suit be placed in the monthly list of February, 2023.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)