

OCD-21

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION

CS 182/2021

NARSING ISPAT UDYOG PRIVATE LIMITED  
VERSUS  
JWALA COKE INDUSTRIES

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date:9<sup>th</sup> February, 2023.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Reetobrata Mitra,Adv.

Mr. Anirban Kar,Adv.

Mr. M.A.Elahi,Adv.

Ms. Singdha Das,Adv.

Ms. Sushmita Bhattacharjee,Adv.

...for the plaintiff.

Mr. Tapas Kr. Banerjee,Adv.

Mrs. Suparna Mukherjee,Adv.

Mr. Sarbajit Mukherjee,Adv.

Mr. Shayak Mitra,Adv.

Ms. Triptimoy Talukdar,Adv.

Mr. Swapan Kr. Bhattacharya,Adv.

Mr. Abhiraj Tarafdar,Adv.

...for the defendants

The Court: The defendant has verified and affirmed an additional written statement as permitted to be filed by the order dated 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2022. The time to file the additional written statement was subsequently extended by an

order dated 6<sup>th</sup> December, 2022. The defendant intends to file the said additional written statement in Court as the department, according to the defendant, did not accept the same.

Without going into an enquiry at this stage considering the nature of the pleading to be filed, the defendant is directed to file the additional written statement in the department by 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2023. The department shall accept the additional written statement, if approached within the time period provided in this order for the additional written statement to be filed. The suit is directed to go out of the list for the time being.

The Learned Master is directed to ascertain as to whether the suit is ready for holding the first case management hearing. If the Learned Master finds that the suit is otherwise ready he should hold the first case management then the suit be included in the warning list for being transferred to the list of this Court after two weeks from the date when the same is included in the warning list. The parties will be at liberty to file their affidavits/documents which are outstanding before the Learned Master to make the suit ready for hearing.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)