

OC-1 to 4

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/307/2024
[Old No.CS/180/2021]

NARSING ISPAT UDYOG PRIVATE LIMITED
-VS-
JWALA COKE PRIVATE LIMITED

AND

CS-COM/308/2024
[Old No.CS/181/2021]

NARSINGH ISPAT LIMITED
-VS-
LUCKY COKE MANUFACTURERS

AND

CS-COM/309/2024
[Old No.CS/182/2021]

NARSINGH ISPAT LIMITED
-VS-
JWALA COKE INDUSTRIES

AND

CS-COM/310/2024
[Old No.CS/182/2021]

NARSINGH ISPAT LIMITED
-VS-
JWALA COKE PVT LTD

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : March 4, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nilay Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Sujit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Altamash Alim, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Tapas Kr. Banerjee, Adv.
Mrs. Suparna Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Sarbajit Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Shayak Mitra, Adv.
Mr. Triptimoy Talukdar, Adv.
... for the defendant

In Re : CS-COM/307/2024 (Old No.CS/180/2021)

The Court: Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, learned Senior Counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff and Mr. Tapas Kr. Banerjee, learned Counsel, is appearing for the defendant.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that by an order dated 1st February, 2024, this Court has appointed Commissioner for examination of the witness on commission and this Court has directed the plaintiff to file affidavit of evidence of the first witness by 29th February, 2024 with a copy to the defendant but due to some difficulties, the plaintiff could not file the affidavit of evidence of the plaintiff's first witness and prays for extension of one week time.

In view of the above, time to file the affidavit of evidence of the first witness of the plaintiff, is extended till 11th March, 2024.

The plaintiff is directed to serve the copy of the affidavit of evidence to the learned counsel for the defendant.

It is found that this Court has directed the Commissioner to conclude the witness action by 12th April, 2024 but now as this Court has extended the time to file affidavit of evidence of the plaintiff's first witness, accordingly, time to file report by the Commissioner is also extended till 6th May, 2024.

In Re : CS-COM/308/2024 (Old No.CS/181/2021)

In view of the order passed in CS-COM/307/2024 (Old No.CS/180/2021), prayer for extension of time to file affidavit of evidence of the plaintiff's first witness is extended till 18th March, 2024.

The plaintiff is directed to serve a copy of the affidavit of evidence of the first witness to the counsel for the defendant.

The time to file report by the learned Commissioner is also extended till 21st May, 2024.

In Re : CS-COM/309/2024 (Old No.CS/182/2021)

Prayer for extension of time to file affidavit of evidence of the plaintiff's first witness, as prayed for, by the learned counsel for the plaintiff is allowed.

The plaintiff is directed to file affidavit of evidence of the plaintiff's first witness by 18th March, 2024 after serving copy to the learned counsel for the defendant.

Time to file report by the learned Commissioner is extended till 10th July, 2024.

In Re : CS-COM/310/2024 (Old No.CS/183/2021)

Prayer for extension of time to file affidavit of evidence of the plaintiff's first witness is allowed.

The plaintiff is directed to file affidavit of evidence of the plaintiff's first witness by 18th March, 2024 after serving copy to the learned counsel for the defendant.

Time to file report by the learned Commissioner is extended till 6th August, 2024.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS