

**In The High Court at Calcutta
[Commercial Division]
Original Side**

**CS-COM/309/2024
[OLD NO CS/182/2021]**

**NARSINGH ISPAT LIMITED
Vs
JWALA COKE INDUSTRIES**

BEFORE :
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : 28th November, 2025.

Appearance :

Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nilay Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Altamash Alim, Adv.
Ms. Promita Ghose, Adv.
Mr. Sujit Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Sunanda Samanta, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Suparna Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Sarbajit Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Shayak Mitra, Adv.
Mr. Triptimoy Talukdar, Adv.
...for the defendant

The Court :- Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, learned Senior Advocate appears for the plaintiff through virtual mode with Mr. Altamash Alim, learned Advocate appears for the plaintiff physically.

Mr. Sarbajit Mukherjee, learned Advocate with Mr. Shayak Mitra, learned Advocate but both led by Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, learned Advocate and Mrs. Suparna Mukherjee, learned Senior Advocate appears for the defendant.

This Court is informed that today is the last day of the learned Commissioner for holding the commission.

Mr. Dhruba Ghosh, learned Senior Advocate has informed that the plaintiff does not have any further witness and the examination of the plaintiff's sole witness both in chief and cross had been concluded.

Now, if the defendant wants it shall produce his witness for examination in chief and thereafter, cross-examination if any.

Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, learned Advocate shall take instruction in this regard and come back on the next day.

Parties submit that the entire remuneration of the Commissioner, till date, has been paid by the plaintiff.

The matter shall appear under the heading **"To Be Mentioned"** on **December 16, 2025**.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

Sbghosh